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bllUloc:hed acainst an officer Of the Indian High Commission in the United KinJdom for mal-treatment of his servl/lnt and in tlhis case diplomatic immunity was invoked; and, also a couple of years earlier an Indian doctor in London sought to prosecute an official of the High Commission in the United Kingdom and ~hE"re also

• displomatic immunity was invoked and no proceedings could be initiated?

Shrimatl LakAml Menoa: There
• was only one instance where diplomatic immunity was challenged as far as we know, and that was in London.
There one Indian member of the staff misused a railway pass and the case was with.c:l.mwn by the local govel"Rment on grounds Of im;n::;:dy, That is why I stated in reply to parts (b) and (c) 0If the question that we have not got all the available information so far. Therefore, I cannot say categorically 'yes' or 'no' to this q.uestion.
Except for this stray incident we do not have any other informat;(ln. Whm we get the information, we will p'ace it on the Table.

Sbri Harl Vishnu Itamatb: Is it being collected?

Shrl Kapur Singh: May I know whether there have been any or many ('1ses of gross abuse Of diplomatic immunity by many members of our diplomatic corps abroad sinCe independence? I want a genera.) answe. only.

Shrimatl Lakshmi Menon: The general answer is 'no'.

.. QImIf fill : ;m ~,"t iti
~w;ttf~Rf;r; ~ ~~i
"(~ af,,~ ifiT flr~,!;;r f'f'llT ~, \R ;tt
fOfltiy;;r;f i r.rit ~R 't{t ~ ?

Shrimatl Lakshml Menon: I have said 'no' in answer to the previous question.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if these diplomatic immunties are given on a blanket form or they are given according to the country in whicil the d.iipIomais serve and according to the l'anks wQtich they occupy in the diplomatic service?

Shrlmati Lakshml MeDOD: The whole thing is governed by the relevant articles of the Vienna Corwention whlch ].ay down what types of officers enjoy diplomatic immunity and what types do not have them.

AMaIn Rilles for NEFA

011'79. Shri p. C. Borooab: Wilt the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

Ca) whether Government haVe decided to induct same forces or Assam Rifles into Kameng Division of NEFA and other areas vacated by Ohinese to enforce law and order; and

Cb) if so, the action taken in purl!IUance of this decision so far?

- The MInister "f state In the Ministry of External Affairs (Sbrlmatl Lakshml MeDon): (a) and (b). When the Chinese withdrew ~fter their aggression in NEF A, the Assam Rifles began returnin.g to their nDml&1 posts.
Amongst these were a .few in Kame\1C Frontier Division. The Assam Riftes as t'he traditional civil armed foree in the area has always been responsible for law and order in support Of the Civil Administration. No new policy decision is, therefore, involved in their return.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May.I know wohether it is a fact that the Chine,a after vacating the occupied areas have left behind a large number of agcnts and soldiers in NEFA in Mufti who are responsible for creating lawles.-
ness around Dirrang Djong and some other areas there? If so, what is their approximate number and what steps has Government taken to conteract·
their activities?

Shrlmatl LakBhml Menon: We dO not have any information about the large number of Chinese being left here who :have caused disorder. But the answer specifically refer to movement of Assam Riftes to that area and as I have stated, it is for giving protection to the civilian personnel

Sbri p. C. Borooab: May I know whether Assam Rifles personnel have been adequately armed with auto·
~atic weapons just to counteract the Chinese agents who have got automatic weapons also?

Shrimati Laksbml MeDeIa: They are armed with the usual weapons as much as is required.

Shri Basamatarl: Since the remarkable work done by the Assam Rifles has been admitted by the Govern·
ment, may I know whether the discrimination between the pay of the members of the Assam Rilfles and the pay of the other military person 'leI will be removed?

Shrimatl Lakshml Menon: The disparities are almost minimal. For instance, the pay of a Rifleman W:l1

only Rs. 3-SO less than that of his Army counterpart.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: The hon.
Minister has sta.ted that after the Chinese withdrawal some instructions were issued. May I know what are the places from which the ChineJl" have withdrawn and which have been occupie,d by the Assam Rifles?

Shrimatl Lakshmi Meaon: I never said that any instructions were issued. I only said that they move1 in.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: What place~

have been reoccupied?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: In the Kameng Frontier Division upto Khin-
zemane. They have moved upto Bum La to clear the pass for the return of the prisoners-of-war:

Shri Rem BarlIa: In view of t.he
. ·fact that the Colombo proposal.~ sti-
'pulate that we can send our Army personnel upto the MacMahon Line. what is the objection in particmlar ~ 0

our implementation Of the Colomh:) proposals in this respect-it might b':!
unilateral-and supplement the Assam Rifies with our armed forces in NEFA?

Mr. Speaker: The first part is not relevant to this question.' It is only about sending our forces. His main question only relates to the unilateral implementation of the Colombo proposals and not to this question at all. Only at the end he adds, as to why they may not be used for occupying that area.

Shri Hem Baraa: May I submit that the Colombo proposals stipulate that we can send our army personnel upto the MacMahon Line?

Mr. Speaker: Should we send these forces there?

Shrj Bem Baraa: No, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: The question is abol.1t the Assam Rifles.

Shri Hem Barua: The Assam Rifles is only a police force. That is why I wanted to know whether any stE'PS are taken to supplement them with our regular armed troops.

The Prime Minister aDd Minister of External Aftairs and Minister of Atomie Energy (Shri Jawaharlal
Nehru) TOSC!-

Shri Tyagl: On a point of order, Sir. It has been a convention in the House not to a.~k questions about th:.>
movement of the armed forces. If it is said as to where we have movt'd our armed forces, it will go a.gain.t security. Therefore, I pray that such questions may he prohibited.

Mr. Speaker: He might resume his seat. There is nothing 'objectionable.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: The hon.
Minister can say that.

Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru: So far as I know, apart from the Assam Riffes and the Assam Police, no military formations have been sent to those area" thUs far. It is for our Defence people to determine when and where they are required.

Shri Swell: Is it a fact that although the members of the Assam Rifles perform similar duties as pe~
formed by the members of the regular

, army and are called UPOn to bear th~
brunt of the rigour of the NEF A operations, they do not receive tre same amenities as the members of the regular army in re.'pect of PllY·
ra tions etc;.? If that is a fact, may I know the r'easons that stand in the way of the Government doing so?

Mr. Speaker: A similar question was asked and that has been answered.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Sir, t~e differences used to be more marked.
They have been reduced considerably. The AS§am Rifles have done very fine work and we do rot wi~h any discrimination against them-certainly not. But there are some
?bvious reasons. One is, the army is meant to serve anywhere they are sent to, in India Or out.,ide. The Assam Rifles are limited to the area relatively near their homelands. And the training etc. given to the army is far superior, far more lengthy, far more complicated than that of the Assam Rifles.

Shri Swell: I would like to have my qUe5tion answered in full.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: My col-
• league has just said the differences in pay etc. are mInimum. They are very small now.

Shrimati Laksbmi Menon: And so far as the rations are concerned when they are under operational command get the same scale of rations as arE' given to the army.

Shri Tyagl: May I take it that the conditions on the movements of armed troops of India which were just announced by the Chinese lit the time of their withdrawal from this area were only unilateral and that India does not staIld committed to whatever restriction.s they have announced and that they are free to move? Is that the policy.

Mr. Speaker: He is putting a g~ne ral question.

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: We are free to take any steps that we consider necessary.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: May I know if the strength of Assam Rines is adequate to meet the civil defence needs of this region not only at the time when it is not in trouble, but also at the time when there is some kind of emergency going on there?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: I am sorry.
I have not understood his Question.

Mr. Speaker: Is the strength of' the Assam Rifl61s adequate enough to safeguard or to discharge those duties entruste~ to them not only in the normal tImes but also during emergency?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: It Is a difficult question to answer. It depends ....

Mr. Speaker: That is all right. I also wanted that it need not be answered.

Foreigners Employed in A.IB.

'1180. Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath:
Will the Minister of Inlonnation u.
Broadcastln&' be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 977 on the 22nd April, 1963 and
state:

(a) the number of foreigners employed in each of ,the language umts of All India Radio separately On the 1st April 1959, 1st April, 1961 and 1st
April, 1963;

(b) whether steps are being taken towards complete Indianization of the personnel of suoh units where foreign nationals are still ~mployed;
and

(el jf 'Jot. the reasons therefl'r'I

